

No. 20–7589
CAPITAL CASE

In the SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

◆
DONALD DALLAS,
Petitioner,

v.

TERRY RAYBON, Warden,
Respondent.

◆
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General

Henry M. Johnson*
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(334) 242–7300
Henry.Johnson@AlabamaAG.gov
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondent

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of the Facts	1
B. The Proceedings Below	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. The Eleventh Circuit correctly followed <i>Strickland</i> and this Court’s other precedents and did not create a circuit split in holding that Dallas failed to establish that he was prejudiced by his counsel’s performance at the penalty phase of his trial.....	8
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision does not conflict with <i>Strickland</i> or this Court’s other precedents.....	9
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision neither contributed to nor created a circuit split.....	20
II. This case is a poor vehicle for deciding whether federal habeas courts can consider precedent from this Court post-dating a state-court decision in determining whether the decision was reasonable because the Eleventh Circuit based its correct determination that the CCA’s denial of Dallas’s conflict-of-interest claim was reasonable on this Court’s precedent as of the time of the CCA’s decision.....	26
A. This case is a poor vehicle for deciding the question presented because the Eleventh Circuit applied this Court’s precedents as of the time of the CCA’s decision in holding that the CCA’s denial of Dallas’s claim was reasonable.....	27

B. The Eleventh Circuit correctly held that the CCA’s denial of Dallas’s conflict-of-interest claim was reasonable. 30

III. This Court should deny certiorari because Dallas did not file a timely certiorari petition. 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Salaam v. Sec’y, Penn. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 895 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Kelley</i> , 938 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Beets v. Scott</i> , 65 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Bond v. Beard</i> , 539 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Broom v. Mitchell</i> , 441 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , 925 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Clark v. Mitchell</i> , 425 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Cooper v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	27, 33, 34
<i>Dallas v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 1101 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 711 So. 2d 1114 (Ala. 1998), <i>cert denied</i> , 525 U.S. 860 (1998).....	5, 34, 36
<i>Dallas v. Warden</i> , 964 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Eddmonds v. Peters</i> , 93 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1996)	24

<i>Escamilla v. Stephens</i> , 749 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Garcia v. Bunnell</i> , 33 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).	31, 32
<i>Griffin v. Pierce</i> , 622 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2010).	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	27, 30
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , 400 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	38
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	27, 32, 34
<i>Holmes v. Trout</i> , 32 U.S. 171 (1833)	13
<i>Holsey v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 694 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Johnson v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017)	30, 34
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	9
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958)	13
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 646 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2011).	25

<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013)	31
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 240 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	27, 29
<i>Miles v. Ryan</i> , 713 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	38
<i>Moormann v. Ryan</i> , 628 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Morales v. Mitchell</i> , 507 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	34
<i>Parr v. Quarterman</i> , 472 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Pike v. Gross</i> , 936 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2019);	21
<i>Pruitt v. Neal</i> , 788 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Riley v. South Carolina</i> , 82 F.Supp.2d 474 (D. S.C. 2000)	34
<i>Shelton v. Carroll</i> , 464 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Simmons v. Luebbbers</i> , 299 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2002)	22

<i>Stankewitz v. Woodford</i> , 365 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Stankewitz v. Wong</i> , 698 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Stevens v. McBride</i> , 489 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	ii, 9, 10, 33
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 861 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Williams v. Allen</i> , 542 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Williams v. Beard</i> , 637 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	10
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	10, 11
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312 (2015)	30, 34
<i>Woods v. McBride</i> , 430 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008)	30

Statutes

Code of Alabama

13A-5-40(a)(1) and (a)(2) 4
13A-5-49(2) 18
13A-5-49(4) 18
13A-5-49(8) 18

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)..... 37, 38
28 U.S.C. § 2101(d). 38
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) ii, 27, 30, 34

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 13.2 38
Supreme Court Rule 29.2 38
